Mailed

ALJ/BAR/tcg ** APR 1 n 1998

Decision 98-04-025 April 9, 1998

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Pacific NN ” r‘ﬂ \
Telesis Group (“Telesis”) and SBC ap ) Al

110l 3.
Communications In¢. (“SBC”) for SBC to Yitiliudid LM
Control Pacific Bell (U 1001 C), Which Will Application 96-04-038
Occur Indirectly as a Result of Telesis” Merger (Filed April 26, 1996)
With a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of SBC, SBC .
Communications (NV) Inc.

OPINION AWARDING INTERVENOR COMPENSATION

This decision grants awards of compensation in the sum total of $631,420.45 to
The Greenlining Institute/Latino Issues Forum (Greenlining/ LIF), parti'e's represented
by Public Advocates, Ine. (Public Advocates),' The Utility Reform Network (TURN),
and Utility Consumers’ Action Network (UCAN) for their contributions to Decision (D.)
97-03-067. It also awards TURN $10,550.50 for its contribution to D.97-11-035, our order
on applications for rehearing of D.97-03-067.

1. Background
In D.97-03-067, we approved the merger of Pacific Telesis Group (Telesis) and

SBC Communications, Inc. (SBC) (collectively referred to as Applicants). Under the
terms of the application, Pacific Bell (Pacific) would change from a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Telesis to a second-tier subsidiary of the resulting merged company,

owned approximately 66% by SBC sharcholders and 34% by Telesis shareholders. Five

' The parties represented by Public Advocates are the Southern Christian Leadership
Conference, Nationat Council of La Raza, Korean Youth and Community Center, Association of
Mexican-American Educators, California Association for Asian-Pacific Bilingual Education,
California Association for Bilingual Education, Korean Community Center of the East Bay,
Filipinos for Affirmalive Action, and Filipino Civil Rights Advocates.




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

parties, including TURN, protested this application. Testimony was served by
intervenors including Greenlining, Public Advocates, TURN, and UCAN.
Approval of mergers affecting utilities is governed by Public Utilities (PU) Code

§854. _4[').497-03-06'7 addressed a number of concerns expressed by those protesting the
application, including standards applicable to approval of the merger. Spcciﬁcally;
Applic‘aril's'argued that the language of § 854(b), which otherwise requires analysis of a
merget’s benéf_it to ratepayers, equitable allocation of such benefits to ratepayers, and
lack of adverse effect on competition, rendered it if;ap'plicéble to the case at hand.

 We determined that§ 854(1)) was applicable. Although_' the statﬁtc speaks of
“utilities {as (‘)pposed to entities}] that are parties to lhé proposed transaction,” we found
that Pacifie was, for praétic‘él purposes, a party té tﬁe {rahsadion Applying the -
reqmrements of the statute, we found that 50% of Apphtants cost savings should be
allocated to ratepayerb over five years. Cost savmgs were calculated at $248 milllon, :
based upon flgures suPplled by Apphcants, and mcludmg fevenues associated wlth
| Category 1 and Il services, which are not fully competitive, and : savings on capital
| expenditures. _ '

We also determmcd in agreement with an advisory opmion from the California.
Attorney General, that the proposed merger would not adversely affect compellllon, as
it was not reasonably probable that SBC would have entered the California local
exchange markets absent the mergcr.. While intervenors advanced various arguments
to illustrate the danger of reduced Coinpelilion, we viewed many of these cohc.ems as
cither unfounded or non-merger related. Finally, allegations regarding anti- -
compelitive actions by SBC in its current territories were found to be more
appropriately addressed in another forunt. We declined to adopt mitigation neasures
to curb those anti-competilive actions as proposed by intervenors.

Section 851(c) requires an analysis of the effects of a proposed merger,
identifying numerous criteria for use in the determination of whether that merger
should be approved. Factors for consideration include financial ,Conditfdn' of the
resulting utility, quality of service to ratepayers, quality of utilit); management and

impact on employces, impacts on shareholders and local econoniies.

-9.




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

We found that, on balance, Applicants met the requirements imposed by °
854(c). In response to concerns raised by several parties and intervenors regarding
Pacific’s service quality, we noted that Pacific will be expected to maintain all standards
and policies following the merger, just as it would if the merger did not take place.
Economic benefits to result from the proposed merger include commitments by -
Applicants to create 1,000 new jobs in California, as well as a Community Partnership
Commitment under which Applicants promise to fund $50 million in consumer ’
education efforts in addition to $32 million for other activities, including promotion of
access to underserved communities, over a period of ten years. The ratepayer portion
of shateable economic benefits to be credited through rate reductions was adjusted in
accordance with amounts for distribution under the Community Partnership
Commitment. _ ,

In D.97-11-035, we considered the Applications for Rehearing of D.97-03-067.
Although we did not grant rehearing, we did modify D.97-03-067. Specifically, we
modified the terms and conditions of the Community Technology Fund of the
Community Partnership Commitment to exclude Pacific Bell or any other carriers from
involvement in decisions regarding the selection of members of the board for the
Comntunity Technology Fund and the award and use of Community Technology Fund
grants.

Greenlining/LIF, Public Advocates, TURN, and UCAN now request
compensation for their participation in this proceeding, secking a combined total of
over $965,000. Greenlining/L1F and Public Advocates seck compensation primarily for
their involvement in formulating the Community Partnership Commitment. UCAN
and TURN participated on a broader array of issues presented by the proposed nﬁergcr,

addressing customer concermns about the resulis of the proposed merger.

2, Requirements for Awards of Compensation
Intervenors who seek compensation for their contributions in Commission

proccedings must file requests for compensation pursuant to PU Code §§ 1801-1812.

Section 1804(a) requires an intervenor to file a notice of intent (NOI) to claim




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

compensation within 30 days of the prehearing conferem:e or by a date estabhshed by
the Commission. The NOI must present information regardmg the nature and extent of
compensation and may request a finding of ehgnblhty

Other code sections address requests for compensatlon filed afler a Ccmmxssmn
decision is issued. Section 1804(e) requires an intervemr requestmg COmpensallon to
provnde “a deialled deSCrlplion of services and expendltures and a description of the -
customer’s substanhal contribution to the hearmg or meeedmg " Section 1802(h)

states that “substantial contribution” means thal
~“in the )udgment of lhe commnssnon,. the customer s presentalmn has
_ substantially assisted the Commission in the makmg of its order or_
‘decision because the: order or decision has adopted in whole or in parton’
_one or more factuat contentions, legal contentions, or specific policy or
'. procedural recommendations presented by the customer. Whete the .
customer’s participation has resulted in a substantial contribution, even {f
the decision adopts that custoner’s contention of recommendations only
in part, the commission may award the customer compensation for all
reasonable advocate’s fees, reasonable expert fees, and other reasonable -
costs incurred by the custonmer in prepanng or presentmg that contenhon ‘
or recommendahon

‘Section 1804(e) requires the Commlssmn to issue a deasnor\ Wthh determmes
whether or not the eustomer has made a substantial contribution and the armowit of
compensation to be paid. The level of compensation must take into account the market
rate paid to individuals with com parable training and experience who offer similar

services, cqnsistent with § 1806.
3. TURN

3.1. NOI
TURN timely filed a NOI and was found eligible by ruling dated

August 16, 1996. TURN's showing of significant financial hardship was based on an
Administrative Law Judge’s ruling dated February 16, 1996, creating a rebuttable

presumptmn of sngnil‘lcant financial hardship for proceedings commenced withina year
of that date. '




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

TURN's request for compensation for its contribution to 12.97-03-067 was timely
filed on May 22, 1997. TURN's request for compensation for its contribution to
D.97-11-035, our decision on the applications for rehearing of D.97-03-067, was timely
filed on January 8, 1998.

3.2, Contributions to Declision
TURN submits that it has made a substantial contnbnhon to D.97-03-067

in three areas: through its arguments regarding applicability of § 854(b) to the

proposed transaction, insufficiency of competitive forces to pass on benefits of the

merger from Applicants to consumers, and calculation of benefits to consumers under
§ 854(b). TURN contends that the Commission adopted a calculation of benefits based
upon that proposed by TURN's witness Terry Murray. Acbqrding to TURN, this
approach included identification of rate components to be inctuded in the merger
benefits forecast as well as identification and justification of appropriate
implementation costs. With respect to D.97-11-035, TURN claims its application for
rehearing sought three principal modifications to D.97-03-067 to which the Commission
made responsive modifications in Ordering Paragraph 1(b).

Applicants argue that TURN did not make a substantial contribution.
They observe that TURN's contributions with regard to the applicability of
Section 854(b) and the effects of the merger on competition were addressed by Public
~ Advocates and ORA. Appticants argue that the Commission did not adopt TURN's
recommendations regarding the calculation of benefits.

We find that TURN has made a substantial contribution to the proceeding.
The adopted method of quantifying benefits resulting from the merger was in facta
hybrid of proposals put forth by Applicants and TURN. TURN's participation enabled
abroader inquiry into the method of calculation presented by Applicants, including
allocation of regulated and unregulated services, the appropriate way to treat “best
practices” savings and implenientation costs. While TURN's opening brief was of
limited use, its participation in the hearing room and reply brief were influential in the

Commission’s consideration of the calculation of benefits and the applicability of




A.96-01-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

Section 854(b). It was directly as a result of TURN's arguments in its application for
rehearing that we made the modifications contained in Ordering Paragraph 1(b) of
D.97-11-035. These modifications include restricting utility participation in the selection

" of members of, or to be represented in, the Community Technology Fund, removing
certam restrictions on the recipient’s spending under the Community Technology Fund,
and opening. dlsbursément committee membership to all community- and ratepayer-
interest representative groups. We fmd lhat TURN made a slgmﬁcant contribution to
D. 97-03 067 and D: 97-1 1~035 ‘

3.3, Reasonableness of Requested Compensatlén

3. 3 1. Hourly Rates
TURN requests COmpensatton in the amount of $188,504 24 f0r _

D. 97003 067 as follows
4 Attomey Feés B

’ 'IhomasLo'rig - -
© 1Sk x  $240 = $ 2676000

- Thomas Corr - o L
452.0 hrs X - $240 $108,480.00
Subtotal - $135,240.00

Experts/Consultants
Terry Murray
107.25hrs x $250 = $ 2681250
Scott Cratty .
11155hrs  x $150 $ 16,832.50
Subtotal $ 43,545.00

" Other Reasonable Costs
Economists, In¢.
Photocopying Expense
Postage :
Fax/Telephone
Parking/BART ~
Lexis
FedEx

3,930.99
3,638.40

855.74
528,61
246.75
444.50

: 2425
$ 9,719.24

eononnononon

Subtotal

TOTAL REQUEST = $188,504.24

-6-




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

TURN requests compensaﬁo’n in the amount of $10,863 for its contribution
to D.97-11-035 as follows:

Altorney Fees ' _
ThomasbLong  39.00hrs  x $240 = . $ 9,750

Other Reasonable Costs
Photocopying ExpenSé
Postage
Computerized Legal Research

. $ 72
$ 196
$ 195

S $1,113

L[ L |

Subtotal

. TOTAL REQUEST $10,863

TURN requesls $240 per hour for the work of attomey Thomas Long.

This rate has previously been approved in D.97-10- 049. We will apply it here.

For the work of attorney ‘Thomas Corr, TURN also requests $240 per hour.
Mr. Corr, a contract attomey for TURN has appeared before this Commission in the '
past. A 1995 hourly rate of $225 was approved for Mr. Corr in D 96- 05-052. TURN thus
seeks a $15 raise, or 6.6%. Mr. Corr's declar{mon states that he received his law dégree
from the University of San Francisco School of Law in 1978, and has served in various |
staff counsel positions with the CPUC from 1980 to 1988. 'ﬁwreafter, Mr, Corr was a
Principal with Independent Power Corporation in Oakland and has been a sole |
practitioner since 1993. Mr. Corr’s experience and qualifications support the requested
rate increase. |

TURN submits that the requested hours for outside expertsand
consultants are “actual ‘recorded or billed costs.”” TURN also contends that these rates
reflect the actual market for such consultants.

TURN requests $250 per hour for expert Terry Murray. Ms. Murray has
previously provided lestin1ony for TURN, and was awarded a rate of $135 per hour in
D.94-10-026. TURN suggests that the lower rate, authorized for 1993, reflects a lower
demand for experlise on energy utilities than telecommunications. TURN attaches to its
Request a declaration from Ms. Murray, noting a general billing increase resulting, in

part, from the passage of the Telecomntunications Act of 1996. Ms. Murray lists her

-7-




A96-04-038 AL)/BAR/tcg

relevant experience, including five years as an economic consultant in regulatory and
antitrust matters. Ms. Murray also lists experience at this Commission, acting as
Director of the Division of Ratepayer Advocates in addition to experience with the
Policy and Planning Division and as Commiissionet’s Advisor. '

Ms. Murray’s qualifications demonstrate training and expetience of a high
level. Her carcer as regulatory econontist spans 14 years, most of which were spent in
positions requiring a high level of policy and technical expertise. She has testified
before many regulatory utility commissions. The requested rate for Ms. Murray
exceeds any that the Commission has approved foralrﬁost‘a_li expert witnesses. As
noted previously, § 1806 directs that.“[t}he computation of compensation
awarded. . . shall take into consideration the market rates paid to persons of comparable
training and experience who offer similar services.” The Commission has interpretcd |
“similar services” to indicate other personé practicing before this Commission. A rate
of $250 per hour -- the highcsi we have approvéd for an expert witness -- has prev‘iousl)'r
been approved for Mr. Hargadon, as noted above. Like Mr. Hargadon, Ms. Murray has
a Masters in Economics, has testified numerous times before this Commission, and has
taught courses on telecommunications at the college level. While Ms. Murray appears
to have focussed on regulatory economics throughout her career, Mr. Hargadon’s
declaration leads us to conclude he has developed his regulatory expertise over the past
7 years, with greater attention and expertise developed in telecommunications delivery
systems, and interactive and business loop opportunities in the prior 20 years.

Ms. Murray and Mr. Hargadon provided similar services to their clients in

this proceeding. They have comparable training and, as relate to the issues considered

in this proceeding, comparable experience.

TURN also argues that the $250 per hotir rate for Ms. Murray is
reasonable because it is at or below the rates charged applicants and other intervenors
by their witnesses in this proceeding. We agree. A rate of $250 per hour for
Ms. Murray's services as a regulatory economist in the telecommunications field is’

therefore reasonable.




A.96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

TURN requests an hourly rate of $150 for expert Scott Cratty.
Ms. Murray’s declaration asserts that this rate is the ntarket rate charged by Mr. Cratty.
Ms. Murray notes that Mr. Cratty has provided expert witness services to UCAN in a
proceeding concerning ISDN costs and rates, charging only $125 in that proceeding to
reflect a lack of prior experience as a witness rather than analyst. Ms. Murray contends
that Mr. Cratty’s tequested rate of $150 is fully justified By 11 years’ exPetieriEe in
: telecommumcahons TURN has not prowded adequate justification for the higher rate,
failing to elaborate on Mr. Cratty s qualifications. A rate of $125 per hour is therefore R
reasonable, S

TURN secks compensauon for fwe hours spent by attorney Thomas Corr .
in draflmg its mmpensahbn request for D.97- 03—067 as well as two hours by attorney
Thomas LOng It also request 25 hOurs of Long’s time for the preparallon of its request -
for eompensatlon for D.97-11- 035 In keepmg with prior Commnss:on practlce, we will -
compensate these hours at 50% of the standard rate, reﬂeetmg the largely
admlmslrahVe nalure of the task.

3.3.2. Hours Claimed

TURN estimates that 70% of its time in this proceeding was spent
on three areas: preliminary issue analysns (including dlscovery,) apphcabilnty of
§ 854(b), and benefits calculation. TURN reports that another 25% of its time went
toward benefits allocation, competition, and § 854(c) issues, with the remammg 5%
spent on procedural issuies. This allocation adequately reflects TURN's contribution,
and appearstobea reasonable expenditure of time in this proceeding, especially in
light of the breadth of issues on which TURN parlicipaled;. While TURN's
contributions were not equal onall these pdihis, wé do not find that TURN has sought
compensation for issues on which it failed to contribute. We will, however, impose a

10% reduction in hours claimed for duplication because many of TURN's points were

adequa.‘tely‘represenlted and argued by other parties.




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

3.3.3. Othér Expenses
TURN seeks a total of $9,719.24 for D 97-03‘067 and $1,113 for

D.97-11-035 in miscellancous expenses, mostly for photocopying, postage and
transportation. While the majority of these costs appear straightforward, TURN secks
$3,930.99 for payment to Econonmiists, Inc., who “undertook a scoping analysis for
TURN on the issues involving competition.” This additional expense for consulting

work is not adéquately exP}ained or justified. We therefore disallow the expense.

3 3.4. Total Compensatmn Award
We herein award TURN $l63,344 88 for its Contnbutlons to

D. 97'03 067 and $10,550 50 for lts conlrnbutlon to D.97-11-035. -

4. UCAN

4.1, NOI
UCAN also timely filed its NOI ancl was found ellglble by ruling dated

Augtnst 16, 1996. UCAN's showing of sxgmflcant fmanmalhardshnpwasbased upona -

May 20, 1996 ruling on that issue. UCAN's requesl for compensation was timely filed
on May 30, 1997.

4.2, Contributions t6 Declsion
UCAN argues that it has made a substantial contribution to a number of

facets of this procceding. UCAN notes that it joined ORA and TURN in asserting the
applicability of § 854(b) to the proposed merger, as well as disputing Applicants’
contention that compelition alone would carry the benefits of the merger through to
ratepayers. UCAN addressed technology deployment, infrastructure investnient by
Applicants, and customer service levels. UCAN also observes that it was initially
involved in developing the instrument ullimat'ely titled the Community Partnership
Commitment, proposing a Community Technology Fund for the benefit of
economically disadvantaged consumers. UCAN notes that some of its critiques of the
.~ final Communily Partnership Commitment svere reflected in the decision.

Applicants oppose UCAN's request for conipeﬁsati(m,'arguing that
UCAN:'s positions were not adopted or were duplicated by other parties. They argue

-10-




A96-01-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

that UCAN cannot claim credit for the Community Parinership Commitment,
especrall)’ since UCAN later sought to discredit the proposal.

While many of UCAN's proposals were ultimately rejected, UCAN's
participation was helpful in examining Applicants’ positions. UCAN's contentions
regarding possible deterioration of Pacific Bell’s customer servnce following the meirger
were important in 1denhfymg areas of concern and polenhal impacts of the résultmg
merged company. In addition, UCAN helped de\'elop a prolotype for the Community
Partnership Commmnent that was adopted. We agreed wlth UCAN lhat the
Community Pa rtnership Agreement should not be void by its own terms, as allowed by
its si gnalor;es, if shateable economiic benefits tmder § 854 excéed those economic
benefits accrumg to ratepayers through the C0mmumty Pa rtnersh1p Commitment.

“ Subsequiently, u pon reheating, we modified the Commumty Partnershlp Commitment
in ways proposed by UCAN, for example, by removmg the clause that would condmon‘ '
Community Parinership Commitment funding on the recnpient reframmg from certain
advocacy acuvmes Although UCAN's extensive parucnpatmn in the proceeding
resulted in adoplion of relatively few of its unique proposals, UCAN nonetheless made

a substantial contnbutlon

4.3, Reasonableness of Requésted Compénsation

4.3.1. Hourly Rates
"UCAN requests compensation in the amount of $162,398.69 as

follows:

Attorney Fees

Michael Shames

280.7 hrs X $ 50,526
Barry Fraser

185.9 hrs X . $ 22,308
Charles Carbone

71355hrs X $80 $ 57,084
Robert Fellmeth o

198 hrs X $250 $ 4,950

Subtotal $134,868




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

" Expert Fees
Francois Bar _ '
Consulting Fees @ '$200 $ 15,883.50

Expenses $ 12926
Subtotal’ © $ 16,012.76

Mlscellaneous Costs
Travel '
Photocopying
Postage ,
Telephone/Fax
Delivery

$ 4,671.56
$ 385465
- $ 2,177.42
$ 19030
$ 62400
- $11,517.93

LI L O

Subtot'al

TOTALREQUEST =  $16239869

UCAN requests an hOurIy rate of $180 fOr the work of attorney Michi- v
, Shames in 1996 and 1997. UCAN notes that this rate has already been approved for
'Mr. Shames’ work in 1996 in D.96-09-065. This rate is reasonable and will be applied
here. _ , . | : |
UCAN réqu(-sts an'hOurly rate of $120 for attorney Barry Fraser. We have
not had a prior opportunily to approve a rate for Mr. Fraser, a 1995 graduate of the
Universily of San Diego School of Law. UCAN points out that $120/hour is the same
rate awarded to its attorney Lisa Briggs, also a two-year associate with comparable
experience. We agree that $120 per hour is a reasonable rate for an attomney of
Mr. Fraser’s experience.

UCAN sceks $80 per hour for the work of attorney Charles Carbone, for
whom we have not previously established an appropriate hourly rate. Mr. Carbone isa
1996 graduate of State University of New York, Buffalo School of Law, and lists various
public interest intemships during law school as well as subsequent experience with
UCAN. We find a rate of $80 per hour to be reasonable for Mr. Carbone.

UCAN secks an award of $250 per hour for a’ttomey Robert Fellmeth,
whose declaration asserts that he holds the Price Chair in Public Interest Law on the

faculty of the University of San Diego School of Law, where he has served since 1978.




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

Professor Fellmeth notes that he specializes in regulatory, consumer and anltitrust law.
Prof. Fellmeth adds that he has testified before the Commission on prior occasions. In
D.91-11-070, we awarded Prof. Fellmeth a rate of $150 per hour for his expert work in
that 'proceeding. Professor Fellmeth has experience which is comparable to the most
highly paid intervenor al.tomeys at the Commission. On that basis, we grant an
increase for Mr. Fellmeth to $250 per hour. » -

Finally, UCAN requests a rate of $200 per hour for Professor Francois Bar,
for whom we have not prevnously established an hourly rate, Prof. Bar is an assistant’ ‘
professor with the Depattment of Commumcatlon at Stanford Umversnty it appears he
has never testified before a regulatory body He holds a doctorate in city and reglonal
: plannmg from the Um\'ersxty of California at Berkeley, and has partmpated in'such
projects as the Berkeley Roundtable on the Intemanonal Economy and the Stanford
| 7Computer Industry Project. Consndermg the rates we have herein approved for other

expert wlmesses, a rate 0f $200 per hour i is reasonable for Mr Bar.-

4.3. 2 Hours Claimed : :
"UCAN seeks compensahon both for its work in lmgahon, as we!l as

its settlement activities, asserling that its ideas were appropriated for the Commumty
Partnership Commitment. UCAN addressed five issues: applicability of § 854,
Communily Partnership Commitment, custorner service, utility infrastructure, and

competition. UCAN notes that it has not included hours spent by attorneys Michael

Shames and Charles Carbone on issues which were not resolved in UCAN's favor or

which did not recognize UCAN's contributions. _

| UCAN's voluntary reduction in hours claimed on issues in which
UCAN did not prevail is appropriate. UCAN's efforts with regard to the carly
de\'elopo‘lent of the Communpity Partnership Commitment should be compensated even
though negotiations involving UCAN were unsuccessful, and partly in recognition that
D.97-11-035 modified D.97-04-067 in ways which recognized UCAN’s contributions.
Due torduplica'tion,-but in light of UCAN’s vbluntéry reductions, UCAN’s hours should




A96-014-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

be reduced by 5%. We find UCAN'’s hours claimed to be otherwise reasonable
considering the scope of its participation.’
4.3.3. Other Expenses
UCAN seeks $11,517.93 in expenses. Because UCAN is located in
San Diego, more than half of this amount is for recovery of air fare, related ground

transporiation, and hotels. The amounts are reasonable and we will approve them.

4.3.4. Total Compensation Award |
We herein award UCAN $154,854.65 for its ¢contributions to

D.97-03-067.
5.  Greenlining
5.1. NOIl to Claim Compensation
Greenlining/LIF timely filed its NOI after the first prehearing conference
and was found to be eligible for compensation in this proceeding by a ruling dated
August 16, 1996. The same r'uling found that Greenlining/ LIF had not submitted
information demonstrating financial hardship, intending instead to provide updated
data through June 30, 1996. As such, the ruling found that Greenlining/LIF could
choose to amend its motion no later than August 28, 1996, or in the alternative, include
a showing of significant financial hardship with its request for compensation.
Greenlining/LIF chosé to do the latter, and includes data with its Request designed to -
make such a showing. ' _
Section 1802(g) defines “significant financial hér‘dship" to mean:
“gither that the customer cannot afford, without undue
hardship, to pay the costs of effective participation,
including advocate’s fees, expert witness fees, and other
reasonable costs of participation, or that, in the case of a

group or organization, the economic interest of the
individual members of that group or organization is small in

! Since UCAN does not provide the total number of hours Me, Bar billed to UCAN, we reduce
the total dollars requested for Bar by 10%, instead of reducing the number of hours.




A96-01-038 AL)/BAR/tcg

comparison to the costs of effective participation in the

proceeding.”

Greenlining/LIF asserts that it bases its claim of significant financial
hardship on its status as a non-profit organization, as well its inability to otherwise
compensate its advocates for their time. In support of these claims, Greenlining submits
financial information illustrating that for the period 12/1/95 - 11/30/96, its adjusted
income exceeded expenses by only $10,995. For Latino Issutes Forum, income exceeded
expenses by $154,384 for the same period.

Greenlining/LIF have adequately demonstrated financial hardship under
§ 1802(g). The potential economic interest of Greenlining /LIF’s membets in this
proceeding are insignificant compared to the costs of participation in this proceeding.
Accordingly, we find that Greenlining and LIF have each made a sufficient showing of
 significant financial hardship within the meaning of the statute.

'Creenlinihg/ LIF filed its réquest for compensation on May 29, within the
60 days following issuance of the decision, in accordance with § 1804(c).

6.2, Contributions to Declslon
Greenlining/LIF argues that it has made a substantial contribution to

D.97-03-067 by virtue of its involvement in the formation of the Community Partnership
Commitment. Greenlining/LIF claims that it originated and negotiated the concept on
behalf of its coalition members. Greenlining/LIF describes its extensive activities

related to the agreement, including negotiation with Telesis and SBC, solicitation of

support from community groups, and presentation of expert testimony in support of

the Community Partnership Commitment.

D.97-03-067 adopted the Community Parinership Commitment and
recognized Greenlining/LIF’s conlributions in its development. On that basis, we find
that Greenlining/LIF made a substantial contribution to D.97-03-067 on this narrow

issue.




A96-01-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

5.3. Reasonableness of Requested Compeénsation

5.3.1. Howly Rates
The Greenlmmg Institute and Latino Issues Forum request COmpcnsation

in the amount of $273 960 as follows:

Greénlining

. Attornéy Feés ,

Robert Graizda
440.8 hrs , $350

Apr:chneracmn s
1036hrs . x ,$75

Mashka Migacz » o
2395hrs X $110 =

, Subtotal

Expert Fees ) _ .
]ohnC Gamboa = . o _
132.1 hrs X $250 = $ 33025

 Subtotal Greenlining-- = . $197.92%

LIF
~ Attorney Fees
-Susan E. Brown '
206.25 hrs ' $250 - $ 51,562

Expert Fees .
Guillermo Rodriguez, jr. ’
1284 hrs . X $150 $ 19,260

Subtotal LIF $ 70,822

Additional Costs
Postage, Photocopics, deliveries $ 5209

TOTAL REQUEST $273,960

- Greenlining
Greenlining requests an houtly rates of $350 for the work of tead attomey Robert
Gnaizda during a period covering April 1996 to May 1997. This represents a 35%




A96-01-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

increase over the hourly rate approved for Mr. Graizda for work through June 30, 1996,
in D.96-08-040. In his declaration, Mr. Gnaizda states that he has been a public-interest
trial attorney since 1966; that he has practiced before this Commission since 1970; that in
1996 he helped found and became Statewide Director of Litigation for California Rural
Legal Assistance; that he was, in 1971, a co-founder of Public Advocates. Mr. Gnaizda
notes that he has been awarded $360 per hour for practice before the California
Depariment of Insurance.

Section 1806 directs that “[tjhe computation of compensation awarded. . . shall
take into consideration the market rates paid to persons of comparable training and
experience who offer similar services.” Mr. Gnaizda submits that the hourly rate he has
requested is “far below the $400 plus hourly rate for my peer lawyers.” We have
previously noted that the rature of practice before this Comniission is not strictly
parallel to that of attorneys in private practice:

_ [Tlhe Legislature has implicitly acknowledged the pubhc service
nature of the profcss:onal careers of attorneys who elect to devote
their labors to the service of this commission and to citizens who

would otherwise be unrepresented in our deliberations. . . . [T}he
‘similar services’ for which [such attorneys are] to be compensated

are directed to the labors of others who have selected a career

which, while compensated in terms of a financial rate, derives

considerable satisfaction from advocacy performed in the more

noble aspirations of the legal profession. (D.95-08-051, at 9.)

In requesting a substantial increase to Mr. Gnaizda’s hourly rate, Greenlining
provides no documentation to support its claims that Mr. Gnaizda's proposed rate is
reasonable or within the range of attorney’s with comparable experience. An award by
the Depariment of Insurance is not, by itself, a demonstration of the reasonableness of
Greenlining’s request under Section 1806, which applies only to this Commission and
within which the Commission’s intervenor compensation programs must operate.
Greenlining’s asserlion that the utilities pay their attorneys considerably more thanwe

have awarded Mr. Gnaizda is not by itself a demonstration that such higher fees should

be paid to Mr. Gnaizda. Accordingly, we consider Mr. Gnaizda's requested hourly rate




A.96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

with reference to other attorneys practicing before this Commission whose rates have
been set on the basis of market studies. »

Mr. Gnaizda’s experience and quélificartions are ésxlsiderable, placing him among
the top ticr of attorneys practicing before this Commission. An hourly rate of $260 is
reasonable for an altorney. of Mr.‘Gnai_éda's experience. This rate is the highest
app roved by the Commission in its intervenor compensation program for any att(miey
at this time. While it may not represent the highest rate in the range of comparable

attorneys, itis certamly w:lhm the range

~ Greenlining requests an hourly rate of $110 for the work of attorney Mishka

Mlgacz M. Gnaizda’s Declaration asserts that Mishka ngacz is a 1995 graduate of
Hastmgs College of the Law. We have previously decided that $100 per hour is a
reasonable rate for faw school graduates prior to admittance to the bar. A rate of $110 is
therefore reasOnable for an attomey with one year of expenence We will apply that
rate here. '

~ Greenlining requests an hourly rate of $75 for April Veneracion, included in the
table of attorney fees in Greenlinin g's compensation request but described in the
Declaration of John C. Gamboa as publi¢-policy professional staff member. We have
not previously established an hourly rate for Ms. Veneracion, a 1996 graduate of the
University of California, Riverside. Mr. Gamboa notes that Ms. Veneracion was
responsible for securing public input, 'education, outreach, and participation. We have
previously awarded an hourly rate of $75 for similar services performed by staff at
Greenlining. (D.96-08-040.) This rate is commensurate with the experlise required for
this position and will be applied here.

Greenlining requests $250 per hour for the work of expert John C. Gamboa, listed
as Executive Director of the Greenlining Institute. Mr. Gamboa’s Declaration states that
he has seventeen years’ experience as a managing director of low-income consumer
non-profit community organizations in addition to twelve years with Pacific Bell and
AT&T, spcc‘ialfzihg in minority ntarkeling and outreach.

Mr. Gamboa’s requested rate represents a significant increase over the $125
hourly rate approved for Mr. Gamboa in D.96-08-040 for work performed in 1994-1996.

-18-




A96-04-038 AL]/BAR/tcg

In that decision, we found that Mr. Gamboa’s activities had consisted primarily of
meetings tvithin Grecnlinh\.g, with other parties and ex parte with members of the
Commission and attendance at workshops. These hours were found similar to those of
policy level staff members of other intervenors.

Greenlining here requests compensation for Mr. Gamboa’s time as an expert.
However, the vast majority of hours listed on Mr. Gamboa’s time records indicate
discussions and meetings with other parties and with staff‘at Greenlining and LIE; in
addition to pu’b_lic’ outreach and interaction with signatories to the C()mm.u'nity
Partnership Commitment. These coordination and outreach activities are s.ubstanlially
similar to those c‘én\péns‘ated in D.96-08-010 and most of these activities were |
performed in 1996. In additEOn; Greenlinihg provided no doc’unient‘ation, to support its
request to double Mr. Gamboa’s fees. Although it states that other witnesses have been’
paid as much as $300 by private companies for their work in Commission proceédings',
Greenlining provides no evidence that Mr. Gamboa's ékpértise is comparable to the

expertise of those witnesses.

The rate of $125 per hour previously appr’ovéd for similar activities performed

over 1996 continues to be reasonable rate of compensation for staff members of
Mt. Gamiboa’s capacity and experience and we apply ithere.

LIF ‘

Latino Issutes Forum requests $250 per hour for the work of attorney Susan E.
Brown. In D.96-08-040 we approved a rate of $225 for Ms. Brown's work before this
Commission in 1995 and 1996. Ms. Brown’s Declaration asserts that she has been a
member of the California and lllinois state bars since 1978, and has been a public-
interest trial lawyer for seventeen years. She notes that she has served as a director for
the Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund and has additional
experience in privalé practice. We will not increase Ms. Brown's hourly rate for 1996,
but will award a rate of $240 for work performed in 1997,

LIF requests a rate of $150 per hour for Guillermo Rodriguez, Jr. Ms. Brown's
Declaration indicates that Mr. Rodriguez is Exceutive Director for Latino Issues Forun.

Mr. Rodriguez is a graduate of the University of California at Berkeley and a former

-19-




A.96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

member of the U.C. Board of Regents for 1988-90. He has also served on the California
Postsecondary Education Commission since 1993, where he is currently vice-chair, as
well as on various boards to public utilities. LIE requests compensation for

Mr. Rodriguez’ work as an expert \Qilness in this proceeding.

We approved an hourly rate of $95 for Mr. Rod riguez in D.96-08-040, noting that
his participation consisted primarily of in-house meetings at Greenlining, meetings with
public interest groilps and attendance at workshops and hearings. Mr. Rodriguez’s
c’ontribﬁtions’ are substantially similar to those for which he was compensated in
D.96-08-040. LIF provides no documentation to support its request _fc;‘)'r_ a 50% increase in

Mr. Rodriguez’ fees. We do not approve the increase and instead set 'M_r. Rodriguez’

compensation at an hourly rate of $100, which recognizes Mr. Rodriguez’ background

and expertise.
5.3.2. Hours Claimed
* Greenlining/ LIF secks a large award of coiinpensatioﬁ for its work

int this proceeding. While Greenlining/LIFs contribution to .97-03-067 was
substantial, the numbet of hours for which it secks compensation are excessive relative
to the number of issues it addressed in the procceding and their complexity. In
addition, Greenlining/ L1Fs efforts in strucluring and advocating the Community .
Partnership Commitment were duplicative of the efforts of others. For these reasons,
we reduce Greenlining/LIF’s award in several respects.

Greenlining/L1F’s contribution to formation of the Community
Partnership Commitment appears to duplicate the work of Public Advocates. While
both parties contributed to the final product, we have previously found that a reduction
of award is appropriate where an intervenor’s contribution has not been sin gular,

Greenlining/LIF also claims compensation for a large number of -
hours spent on aclivities best described as public outreach. Houfs listed for attorney
Robert Gnaizda as well as experts John Gamboa and Guillermo Rodriguez, list
numerous items such as "Preparalioh & discussions with community groups”;

“Community discussions on 'ublic Hearings”; “Community contacts re: setilement &




A.96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

background info for community contacts. ..” While Greenlining/LIF is justified in
cléinﬁng time for consulting with its clients, we do not authorize compensation for
consensus-building and public outreach to groups which are not affiliated with the
client. Greenlining/LIF has not clarified that the “community goups” so often
referenced in its timesheets were clients at the time of its contacts or potential ones. In |
some instances, time is claimed for meelmg with members of the Greenlining Coalmon |
In other cases, tine is claimed for meeting with groups who clearly are not members of
the Coalition. We have not prevlous!y, nor do we anticipate, cOmpensatmg mtervenors -
for solicitation of clients. -

InD 96—08{)40 we noted that Greenlmmg / LIF had claimed a laige

number of hours on “community outreach projects.” As Greenhmng had voluntanly

reduced their claimed hours by 50% in that proceeding, we did rot choose to further

reduce the awa rd:

Allhough we recogmze this aclmty as vntal to the mission of Gi, it

is not the type of participation for which we have previously -

awarded compensation. Because the voluntary 50% teduction very

closely approximates the number of hours which we most probably -
“would have disallowed, we a¢cept this reduction and award

compensation for all net hours claimed . . . (D.96-08- 040 p-49)

A number of Grccnhnmg/ LIF's activities appear to bé simitar
outreach efforis, such as nmeeting with community groups. Greenlining/LIF also secks
compensation for a number of hours related to public outreach: “writing paper for
newspaper”; “drafted text for postcard campaign”; “Called Sacramento Chamber of
Commerce.” Greenlining/Lll‘ has not provided sufficient justification for .
compensalion of these hours.

Finally, Greenlining/LIF’s contribution to the Community
Parthcr‘ship Commiitment was, to some extent, diluted upon rehearing. D.97-11-035

modified the Convimunity Parinership Commitment in several respects, contraiy to the
advice of Greenlining/LIF. We do not here disallow specific portions of the request on
this basis but the circumstances enter mto our consideration more gcnc-rally ofan

appropriate award of compensation.




A96-01-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

| Considering the duplication of effort, the outreach and clignt
solicitation activitics by Greenlining/ LIF, and the work Greenlining/LIF undertook on
- rehearing, we reduce Greenlining /LIF’s claiined hours by 25%.
Grcenlinihg/ LIF requests compensation for 35.0 hours speit by

attorney Susan Brown on preparing a compensation request, as well as 4 hours by lead

altorncy Robert Gnaizda. In the past, we have noted that preparation of a compensation

request is somewhat administrative i in character, capable of completion by su pport
personnel and not justifying compensahon at attOmey bxlhng rates. See D.93-04-048,
D.93-10-023, D.96-11-040. In keeping w:th prior Commlssmn prachce, we will

compensate both allomeys time on this task at 50%.

5.3.3. Other Expenses
Greenlmmg Hists $5,209 in mlscellanéous costs stich as poslage, .

photocomes, and dehvenes These costs ate comparab!e to those incurred by other
intervenors and intervenors in other ma;or proceedmgs We fmd these costs reasonable

and approve compensahon for them.

5.3.4. Total Compensation Award
We herein award Greenlining and Latino Issues Forum $152,801.82

for its contributions to D.97-03-067.
6. Public Advocates

6.1. NOI .
Publi¢ Advocates timely filed their NOI in this proceeding and were

found eligible to claim compensation by a ruling dated August 16, 1996. That ruling
found Public Advocates had made a sufficient showing of significant financial hardship.

Public Advocates timely filed their request for compensation on May 30, 1997.

6.2. Contributions to Decision
Public Advocates’ participation in this proceeding involved mainly the
developmetdt of the Community Partnership Commitment. Public Advocates observe

that the Commission found the Community Partnership Commitment to provide “vast




A.96-014-038 ALJ/BAR/1cg *

economic benefits for a majority of Californians and for California’s fuhure wage and tax base,
and thus for California’s economy, residents, and businesses.” ‘Public Advocates also refers
to its analysis of the applicability of § 854(b) to the merger. - |

Public Advocates, like Greenlmmg/ L IF contnbutcd substantlally to the
resulting final decision through their involvement w:th the Commumty Partners}up
Commltment 'As Public Advocates argue, the agreement allocates eCOnOmlc benefits

to consumers

6.3, Reasonableness of Requested CompensatIOn ‘

| 6. 3 1 H0urly Rates

Public Advocates request compensahon in the amount of $329 409 61: as
follows:
_ Attomey Fees |
Mark Savage e
.~ 68885hrs » - $168,768.25
Richard Dwyer : R
- 41020 hrs ‘ = $9229500
John Affeldt o
. 248hrs x ' $ 533200
Stefan Rosenzweig ‘ ' o
50hrs ' $ 1,750.00
LawCletks ; ,
33303 hrs  x = $ 33,303.00
Paralegal - -
" 8205hrs X $50 = $ 4,102.50

Subtotal $305,550.75

Expert Fees
Thomas Hargadon _
4200hrs  x $250 $ 10,500.00

Expenses . = $ 13,358.86
TOTAL REQUEST =  $329,409.61

Public Advocates scek an houriy raté of $245 for attorney Mark Savage, a
4.3% increase over the 1996 rate of $235 approved in D.96-12-029. Public Advocates

-23-




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg ¥

assert that “[Ijntervenors are requesting a 1997 rate of $245 per hour.” Most of the

hours spent working on this proceeding occurred in 1996. Nevertheless, Publtic
Advocates argue for a rate that would be charged in 1997. Public Advocates cites  *
federal case law as well as prior Commission decisions in an effort to demonstrate that
prior Commission prach_ce should be overturned here in favor of Public Advocates’
theory. Public Advocates cite case law unrelated to our intervenor compensation
program. More to the point, we decline to chahgé policy here. Public Advocates’
concerns with administration of ‘the‘ intervenor COmpeﬁsalion statute would be better
addressed in proceedings in which wé are reviewing our Intervenor Compensation
Program, R.97-01-009/1.97-01-010.

M. Savage spent 423.13 hours of his time on this proceedmg in 1996, and
256.72 hours in 1997. A $5 an hour inciease over the 1996 approved rate is reasonable,
We therefore compensate Mr. Savage at a rate of $235 for participation in 1996 and $240
for participation in 1997, _

Public Advocates requests an houfly rate of $350 for attorney Stefan
Rosenzweig, a rate 35% higher than that approved for 1995 in D.96-12-029.

Mr. Rosenzweig, a 1968 graduate of Boalt Hall Schoo!l of Law, has practiced public-
interest law for nearly thirtly years. He lists experience with such organizations as the
Legal Aid Society of Alameda, the Harvard Center for Law and Education, California
Rural Legal Assistance, and Legal Services for the Florida Keys. Mr. Rosenzweig has
served as Executive Director for Public Advocates since June 1994.

D.96-12-029 found that Mr. Rosenzweig’s qualifications place him in the
first tier of attorneys practicing before this Commission. His experience is comparable
to that of Mr. Gnaizda of Greenlining and of Mr. Florio of TURN, whose compensation
is the highest we have authorized. Public Advocates do not provide any
documentation to support a fee increase to levels higher than those of the most hfghly
compensated altorneys. We have found a 1996 rate of $260 per hour to be reasonable
compensation for these attorneys and approve the rate for Mr. Rosenzweig. As
Mr. R(.xsenzwcig lists only 1996 hours in this proceeding, we will apply the 1996 rate

here.




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

- Public Advocates seek $225 per hour for attorney Richard Dwyer. We
have not previously determined an hourly rate for this attorney. Mr. Dwyer is a 1989
graduate of Stanford Law Schoo), with approximately seven years’ experience in legal
practice at the time of his work on this proceeding. Mr. Dwyer’s experience has been
primarily in pii\'ate?praCliCB civil litigation. Public Advocates’ .'requesle'd rate would
place Mr. Dwyer toward the top of the second tier of attorneys practicing before this
Commission. Because Publi¢c Advocates have not demonstrated any special expenence :
or exPcrhse to justify this rate, we find that $185 per hour Isa reasonable rate for an -

attorney of Mr. Diwyer’s qualifications, without exPerhse in California

telecommunications law.. S 7 _
"Publi¢ Advocates request $215 per hour for attorney John Affeldt. We

have not ’}')'r‘ev'ic‘iusly considered a rate for Mr. Afféldt a 1990 graduate of Harvard Law
School. Mr. Affeldt’s experience includes a federal clerkshtp followmg law school, as
wellas responsxblhty for a large employment class action while at Public Advocates.
We find that $175 per hour is a reasonable rate for an attorney of Mr. Affeldt’s
experience. 7

Public Advocates seek $100 per hour as con1pénsati0n for the work of six
law clerks throughout the course of this proceeding. We have previously approved a
rate of $55 per hour for the work of law clerks. (D.96-12-029, D.9&06029.) Public
Advocates have not provided any support to justify an increase above this amount. We
will apply the rate of $55 per hour here.

| Public Advocates request $50 per hour for the work of paralegal Daisy

Muhammad. This rate is reasonable and will be applied here.

Finally, Public Advocates request $250 per hour for the work of expert
Thomas Hargadon. This rate, originally approved in 2.94-11-055, has recently been
applied in D.96-06-029 and will be applied here.

6.3.2. Hours Claimed .
Public Advocates seek the largest award of any intérvenor to this

procéeding, although its contributions were limited to only two issutes. Public




A.96-01-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

Advocates’ contribution to the proceeding was valuable but nevertheless very narrow,
confined almost entirely to the Community Partnership Commitment. Morcover, the
majority of hours for which Publi¢ Advocates seeks compensation were not dedicated
to furthering this agreement. Much of that time was instead devoted to discovery,
hearing preparation, review of other parties’ submissions, etc. While this time may
have been benceficial toward Public Advocates’ understanding of the proceedings, it
does not appear to have resulted in a substantial contribution. Public Advocates
addressed only one issue that was subject to the discovery and hearing process - that of
the Community Partnership Commitment -- and never indicated an intent to address
any other. Perhaps for this reason, Public Advocates argues that it would “object . .. to
disallowing hours allocated to particular issues merely because a party did not appear
to make a substantial contribution on that particular contention, issue, or theory.”

The Commission’s intervenor compensation program is designed

within the framework of a statute which requires that intervenors who seek

compensation must make a substantial contribution to the matters for which théy seek
compensation. In addilion, Section 1801.3(¢) directs that “{t]he provisions of this article
shall be administeted in a manner that encourages. . . gffective and efficient
participation . ..” {emphasis added). Section 1801(f) directs that the statute “shall be
administered in a manner that avoids unproductive or unnecessary participation. . .”
Within these guidelines we consider the reasonableness of hours claimed by an
intervenor. In this regard, Public Advocates scek excessive Eompensalion. Public
. Advocates list a total of 1,129 attorney hours incurred in this proceeding plus legal
support of 416 hours. We compare these figures to those submitted by TURN, who
participated on many more issues and yet requested less than half the attorney hours.
Under these ciccumstances, awarding full compensation for Publi¢ Advocates’ time
would encourage grossly inefficient participation at ratepayer expense contrary to the
intent of the statute.

Finally, Publi¢ Advocates’ contribution to the Community
Partnership Commitment was, to some extent, diluted upon rehearing. D.97-11-035

modified the Community Partnership Commitment in several respects, some of them

-26-




A.96-01-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg

contrary (o the advice of Public Advocates. We do not here disallow specific portions of
Public Advocates’ request on this basis but the circumstances enter into our
consideration more generally of an appropriate award of compensation.

In D.96-05-064, we reduced by 20% an award of compensation to an
intervenor claiming nearly 665 hours on a case that ultimately was resolved through a

settlement. We noted that 161 hours spent on the settlement seemed excessive: “This is

the equivalent of a solid month, spent doing nothing but thinking, Writing and talking

about the setl’le'mé_nt ... {Intervenor} offered no insight as tofwhy it was unable to more
effectively contain its costé " (D.96-05-064, p 7) Sifnila’rly, hete, Public Advocates seek
1,500 hours of legal work on only Lwo issues, those relatmg to the Community
Partnership Commitment and the apphcabnhly of Section 854 to the merger pmposed
both matters which were addressed fully by other parnes We are disinclined to
compensate Public Advocates for 1,545 hours of legal work on a single policy issue and
a single legal issue.

We will fedilce Public Advocates hours to account for time spent
on matters which did not apparently resultina significant contribution to the
proceeding and which appear excessive. We will further reduce the number of hours
claimed to account for the duplication of effort, consistent with our treatment of
Greenlining/LIE. A total reduction of 50% will be applied to bring the hours claimed to
a level we find reasonable

| Public Advocates seek compensation for 31.77 hours spent by its
attornies in drafting a compensalion request. Consistent with our policy, we redute by

50% the rate applied to hours spent in preparing the request.

6.3.3. Other Expenses
Public Advocates claim $13,358.86 in miscellancous expenses, Of

this, Public Advocatés secks $9,080.40 for photocopying, nearly lwice as much as that
claimed by Greentining/LIF, and 2.5 times the amount claimed by TURN. Public
Advocates also seek recovery of expenses associated with delivery services, hotel and

airfare for individuals who are not idenlified as altorneys or witnesses working on




A.96-04-038 AL]/BAR/tcg *

issues in the proceeding and for which we therefore do not grant compensation. We

reduce Public Advocates’ award for mis'.CellaneousrexPenlses by 50% because they

appear excessive and because Public Advocates claim expenses which are not justified.

6.3.4. Total Compensation
We herein award Public Advocates a total award of $149,868.60 for
its contributions‘ to D.97-03- 067

7. Procedural Status of Proceeding
‘The f0regomg resolves all outstandmg matters in this proceedmg with the

exception of a protest filed by T URN and UCAN n response to applicant’s submittal of
service quality data. Since TURN _and UCAN filed that protest on July 21, 1997, TURN .
has filed a formial complaint which addresses the issues raised in its July 21 protest filed
here, among other things, (sce Case (C.) 97-09°043 filed by TURN on S¢ptember 25,
1997). In order to promote efficient use of our process, we herein direct that all service
quahty issues raised in this proceedmg since the issuance of D.97-03-067 be deferred to
o 97»09-043 In C.97-09-043, the COmmISSIOH may take official notice of the record in
A.96-04-038. Defemng these remammg issues 16 C.97-09-043 leaves no disputes

requiring resolution in this proceeding and we therefore close the proceeding.

Findings of Fact
1. Allintervenors have made a timely request for compensation for their

contribution to D.97-03-067.

2. TURN made a timely request for its contribution to D.97-11-035.

3. The Greenlining Institute and Latino Issues Forum have each made a showing of
significant financial hardship by demonstrating the economic interests of its individual
members would be extremely small compared to the costs of participating in this
proccedmg

4. Greenlining/LIF made a substantial contribution to D.97-03-067.

5. Public Advocates made a substantial contribution to D.97-03-067.

6. TURN madc a substantial contribution to D.97-03-067 and D.97-11-035.

7. UCAN made a substantial contribution to D.97-03-067.

-28-




A.96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg ¥

8. The hourly rates requested for the individual attomneys, expert witnesses, and
staff members of the intervenors, as modified by this decision, are reasonable.

9. The hours requested by Greenlining/LIF should be discounted by 25% to reflect
duplication of the work of other parties and to reflect disallowed time spent on
community outreach and client solicitation.

10. The hours requested by Public Advocates should be reduced by 50% to reflect

excessive hours claimed and a duplication of effort.
11. The hours requested by TURN should be reduced by 10% to reflect dup‘lic‘atioﬂ of

work by other patties. o
12, The hours requested by UCAN should be reduced by 5% to reflect duplication of

work by other parties. 7

13. The miscellancous expenses requested by 'Gfeenlining/ LIF and UCAN are
reasonable. Public Advocates’ claimed expenses should be reduced by 50% to reduce
excessive expenses for photocopying and expenses not justified. The expenses claimed
by TURN are reasonable with the exception of consulting fees charged by Economists,
Inc. for which TURN provides no support.

Concluslons of Law
1. Greenlining/LIF, Public Advocates, TURN, and UCAN have fulfilled the

requirements of Sections 1801-1812 which govern awards of intervenor compensation.
2. Greenlining/LIF should be awarded $152,801.82 for its contribution to
- D.97-03-067. | |
3. The patties represented by Public Advocates should be awarded $149,868.60 for
Public Advocates’ contribution to D.97-03-067.
4. TURN should be awarded $163,344.88 for its contribution to .97-03-067 and
$10,550.50 for its contribution to .97-11-035.
5. UCAN should be awarded $154,854.65 for its contribution to D.97-03-067.
6. This order should be effective today so that intervenors awarded cémpensation

herein may be compensated without unnecessary delay.




A96-04-038 ALJ/BAR/tcg ™

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Greenlining and Latino Isstes Forum are awarded $152,801.82 in compensation

for its substantial contribution to Decision (D.) 97-03-067. Pacific Bell shall, within

30 days of the effective date of this order, pay this amount to Cféenlining and Latino

Issues Forum and shall also pay interest on the award at the rate camed on printe,
three-month commercial paper, as reported in Federal Reserve Statistical Release G13,
with interest, beginning August 12, l997_anﬂ édﬁtix\uing until full payment is made.

2. The parties represented by Public Advocates are awarded $149,868.60 in
compensation for Public Advocates’ substantial ¢contribution to D.97-03-067. Pacific Bell
shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this order, pay this amount to the parties -
represented by Publi¢ Advotétés andl's‘ha.ll also pay interest on the award at the rate
earned on prime, thrée-month commercial paper, as reported in Federal Reserve
Statistical Release G.13, with interest, begmnmg August 13,1997 and conlmumg until
full payment is made.

3. The Utility Reform Network is awarded $163,344.88 in compensation fo its
substantial contribution to D.97-03-067. Pacifi¢ Bell shall, within 30 days of the effective
date of this order, pay this amount to the Utility Reform Network and shall also pay
interest on the award at the rate earned on prime, three-month comniercial paper, as
reported in Federal Reserve Statistical Release G.13, with interest, beginning August 7,
1997 and continuing until full payment is made.

4. The Utility Reform Network is awarded $10,550.50 in compensation for its
substantial contribution to D.97-11-035. Pacific Bell, shall within 30 days of the effective
date of this order, pay this amount to the Utitity Reform Network.

5. Utility Consumers’ Action Network is awarded $154,854.65 in compensation for
its substantial contribution to D.97-03-067. Pacific Bell shali, within 30 days of the
effective date of this order, pay this amount to Ulilil)' Consumers” Action Network and

shall also pay interest on the award at the rate earned on prime, three-month




A96-01-038 AL}/BAR/tcg

commercial paper, as reported in Federal Reserve Statistical Release G.13, with interest,
beginning August 13, 1997 and continuing until full payment is made.-

6. All outstanding controversy raised in this proceeding since the issuance of
D.97-03-067 will be deferied to Case 97-09-043 wherein the Commlssxon may take

official noti¢e of the record in this proceeding.

7. This proceeding is closed.
This order is effective today.
Dated April 9, 1998, at San Francisco, California.

RICHARDA BILAS
. President
P 'GREGORY CONLON
. ]ESSIE] KNIGHT, jR
- _HENRYM DUQUF :
]OSIAH L. NEEPER
Comn‘uss;oners




